Item 10

Bid - Vaughan Road Culvert Replacement - February 14, 2020

Farley, Inc. $ 206,240
Rockport
McGee Construction $ 243,395

West Gardiner

St Laurent & Son
Lewiston $ 178,818

Lyford d/b/a TruGreen — Hydroseeding $500.00
Hermon Mobilization $500.00



Bid - Outer Central Street Culvert Replacement — February 14, 2020

McGee Construction $ 227,675
West Gardiner

McNaughton Bros $ 218,000
Hallowell

St. Laurent & Son $ 188,792
Lewiston

Lyford d/b/a TruGreen — Hydroseeding $500.00

Hermon Mobilization $500.00



St. Laurent and Son, Inc.
20 Highland Spring Road

Lewiston, Maine 04240

Office: (207) 784 7944

Fax: (207)784 6592

March 2, 2020

Nate Rudy
City of Hallowell

RE: Hallowell Culvert Savings

Dear Nate,

St. Laurent and Son, Inc. has highlighted areas in our bid day price that the City of Hallowell can save cost on for
the Outer Central Road Culvert and the Vaughan Road Culvert projects. After our meeting we discussed a few areas
that either can be removed from the bid or the cost carried by the City directly, which would allow St. Laurent and
Son, Inc. to remove the typical markup on subcontractors and materials that we have carried in the bid.

OUTER CENTRAL ROAD CULVERT $188.792.00

Alternating Traffic Signal $8,000.00 plus 10% Cost Savings: $ 8,800.00
The City of Hallowell will notify residents on the dead-end road and let them know that the road will be
narrowed to one lane of alternating traffic in lieu of the alternating traffic signal.

Concrete Arch and Footings 10% markup on $30,540.00 Cost Savings: § 3,054.00

If the City of Hallowell orders the concrete arch with concrete footings and coordinates with St. Laurent
and Son, Inc. on schedule of delivery St. Laurent and Son, Inc. shall remove the cost-plus markup from the
bid and the project can be reduced by $3,054.00

Guardrail 10% markup on $4,300.00 Cost Savings: $ 430.00
If the City of Hallowell contracts the guardrail subcontractor directly.

Guardrail Post Cast in Concrete $2,700.00 plus 10% Cost Savings: § 2,970.00
If the City and engineer feel this is not required. St. Laurent and Son, Inc. carried shortened posts set in
concrete over the new concrete culvert as an insurance measure.

Aggregate 10% markup on $16,080.35 Cost Savings: $ 1,608.00

If the City of Hallowell pays for all aggregate, St. Laurent and Son, Inc. can remove the markup of the
aggregate and the City shall pay for the aggregate on actual quantities installed and measured by truck slip.
Aggregate location will need to be within 10 miles from project site. ‘

Material Description CY . TOTAL

Common Borrow 46 $15.00 $690.00
3/4" Crushed Stone 32 $16.80 $537.60
Loam 32 $18.75 $600.00
Riprap 198 $25.00 $4,950.00
Screened Sand 16 $7.75 $124.00
Type A 78.5 $14.50 $1,138.25
Type D 618.5 $13.00 _$8.040.50
$16,080.35

OUTER CENTRAL ROAD CULVERT TOTAL COST SAVINGS $16,862.00



VAUGHAN ROAD CULVERT $178.818.00

Flaggers $1,674.00 plus 10% Cost Savings: $§ 1,841.40
Flaggers were added as an insurance measure to allow subcontractor work to be performed after the road
detour if schedules did not align. If price is removed from bid and flaggers are needed. St. Laurent and Son,
Inc. shall coordinate flaggers and City of Hallowell shall pay subcontractors invoice.

Concrete Box Culvert 10% markup on $45,310.00 Cost Savings: $ 4,531.00

If the City of Hallowell orders the concrete box culvert and coordinates with St. Laurent and Son, Inc. on
schedule of delivery St. Laurent and Son, Inc. shall remove the cost-plus markup from the bid and the
project can be reduced by $4,531.00.

Guardrail and Posts in Concrete 10% markup on $7,200.00 Cost Savings: §$ 750.00
If the City of Hallowell contracts the guardrail subcontractor directly.

Aggregate 10% markup on $19,146.55 Cost Savings: §$ 1,915.00

If the City of Hallowell pays for all aggregate, St. Laurent and Son, Inc. can remove the markup of the
aggregate and the City shall pay for the aggregate on actual quantities installed and measured by truck slip.
Aggregate location will need to be within 10 miles from project site.

Material Description CY U.P. TOTAL

Common Borrow 87 $15.00 $1,305.00
3/4" Crushed Stone 16 $16.80 $268.80
Loam 40 $18.75 $750.00
Riprap 247 $25.00 $6,175.00
Screened Sand 16 $7.75  $124.00
Type A 147.5 $14.50 $2,138.75
Type D 645 $13.00 $8,385.00
$19,146.55

Reduce HMA & Gravel Area
Reduce area of HMA and gravel in roadway to 60° (30’ from centerline of culvert)

Gravel Material

Type A Aggregate reduced from 131.49CY to 40.59CY ' Cost Savings: § 1,318.05
Type D aggregate reduced from 394.50 CY to 121.78CY Cost Savings: $ 3,454.36
Gravel Installation

Reduce gravel length to 60° will save on installation time.

Cost Savings: §$ 3,844.08
HMA Installation and Material
Reduce HMA length to 60° reducing quantity of HMA and time to install material.

Cost Savings: $ 6,460.00

VAUGHAN ROAD CULVERT TOTAL COST SAVINGS $24,113.49

Thank you for your time. If you have any questions, please contact me at (207) 784-7944 or email me at
corey(@stlaurentandson.com.
Sincerely,

S

Corey LaRue

St. Laurent & Son Inc

20 Highland Spring Road

Lewiston, Maine 04240 ‘ Cec. Project File- City of Hallowell





